SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 22,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 36 - 37

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 424 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
36A 007 Sen. Starr calls the meeting to order at 1:21 p.m.
SB 424 — PUBLIC HEARING
013 Rep. Linda Flores, State Representative, House District #51
044 Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT X)
046 Rep. Kim Thatcher, State Representative, House District #25
076 Rep. Flores
079 Chair Metsger
093 Lorna Youngs, Administrator, Driver and Motor Vehicles,
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT A)
150 Youngs
240 Youngs
259 Chair Metsger
266 Youngs
277 Chair Metsger
305 Youngs (EXHIBITS B, C)
402 Chair Metsger
404 Sen. L. George
37A 004 Youngs
007 Sen. L. George
011 Youngs
017 Sen. L. George
37A 022 Youngs
041 Sen. Starr
048 Youngs
071 Sen. Starr
076 Youngs
081 Sen. Starr
104 Youngs

118 Sen. Starr



36B

36B

37B

119
120

123
135

158

200
216
223
228
236
386
387
393
398
400

022
029

082
085
093
140
141

166
168
179
190

223
224

265
266

305
307
314
321
337

420
004
007
013
017

Chair Metsger

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties
Union of Oregon (ACLU)

Chair Metsger

Kellie Devore, Vice President for Public Affairs, Planned
Parenthood of Southwestern Oregon

Steve Helvig, Fiscal Systems Analyst, Planned Parenthood of
Southwestern Oregon

Helvig

Chair Metsger

Helvig

Chair Metsger

Meyer (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Meyer

Chair Metsger

Meyer

Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, American
Association of Retired Persons (AARP)

Chair Metsger

Jim Ludwick, President, Oregonians For Immigration Reform
(OFIR) (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Ludwick

Clark Seeley, Citizen, Oregon

Chair Metsger

Scott Ashcom, Executive Director, Oregon Agricultural Alliance
(OAA) (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Metsger

Ashcom

Chair Metsger

Jeff Stone, Director of Government Relations, Oregon
Association of Nurseries (OAN) (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Metsger

Katy Powers, Vice President of DMV Local 503, Service
Employees International Union (SEIU) (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Metsger

Kevin Finney, Public Policy Director, Ecumenical Ministries of
Oregon (EMO) (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Jeff Stone

Chair Metsger

Ramon Ramirez, President, Oregon Farmworkers Union
Northwest Treeplanters and Farmworkers United, (PCUN)
(EXHIBIT J)

Ramirez

Chair Metsger

Ramirez

Chair Metsger

Ruth Bendl, Citizen, Salem (EXHIBIT K)



074
091
108
110

138
140
172
206
213

Chair Metsger

Denise Sutton, Citizen, Oregon

Chair Metsger

Eduardo Angulo, Chairman, Salem-Keizer Coalition for Equality
(EXHIBIT L)

Chair Metsger

Rick Hickey, Citizen, Salem (EXHIBIT M)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

37B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

238

RO OZEr A nEOmmUunwy

Gabby Santos, Non-Residential Services Coordinator, Bradley-

Angle House (EXHIBIT N)

Velma Hartwig, Citizen, Lincoln County (EXHIBIT O)

Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center

(EXHIBIT P)

Oregon Student Association (EXHIBIT Q)

Dave Simmons, Citizen, Newberg (EXHIBIT R)

Sara Beth Labberton, Advocate, Mid-Valley Women’s Crisis

Service (MVWCS) (EXHIBIT S)

Michael JamesLong, President, JamesGangPublishing.com
(EXHIBIT T)

CAUSE of Oregon (EXHIBIT U)

Chuck Weise, Pilot, Northwest Airlines (EXHIBIT V)

Doris Thoen, Citizen, Portland (EXHIBIT W)

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

SB 424, Informational Packet, Lorna Youngs, 7 pp

SB 424, -2 amendment overview, Lorna Youngs, 3 pp

SB 424, Legal Presence Map, Lorna Youngs, 1 p

SB 424, Informational Packet, Andrea Meyer, 17 pp

SB 424, Informational Packet, Jim Ludwick, 25 pp

SB 424, Immigration facts and statistics, Scott Ashcom, 3 pp
SB 424, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 1 p

SB 424, written testimony, Katy Powers, 2 pp

SB 424, written testimony, Kevin Finney, 1 p

SB 424, written testimony, Ramon Ramirez, 5 pp

SB 424, Informational Packet, Ruth Bendl, 7 pp

SB 424, written testimony, Eduardo Angulo, 1 p

SB 424, Handout, Rick Hickey, 2 pp

SB 424, written testimony, Gabby Santos, 2 pp

SB 424, written testimony, Velma Hartwig, 1 p

SB 424, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1 p

SB 424, written testimony, Oregon Student Association, 1 p
SB 424, written testimony, Dave Simmons, 3 pp

SB 424, written testimony, Sara Beth Labberton, 1 p

SB 424, written testimony, Michael JamesLong, 1 p



xE<a

SB 424, written testimony, CAUSA Oregon, 32 pp
SB 424, written testimony, Chuck F. Wiese, 1 p
SB 424, written testimony, Doris R. Thoen, 1 p
SB 424, -2 amendments, staff, 25 pp



