SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 22, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 36 - 37

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George
	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 424 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
36A	007	Sen. Starr calls the meeting to order at 1:21 p.m.
<u>SB 424 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	013	Rep. Linda Flores, State Representative, House District #51
	044	Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT X)
	046	Rep. Kim Thatcher, State Representative, House District #25
	076	Rep. Flores
	079	Chair Metsger
	093	Lorna Youngs, Administrator, Driver and Motor Vehicles, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT A)
	150	Youngs
	240	Youngs
	259	Chair Metsger
	266	Youngs
	277	Chair Metsger
	305	Youngs (EXHIBITS B, C)
	402	Chair Metsger
	404	Sen. L. George
37A	004	Youngs
	007	Sen. L. George
	011	Youngs
	017	Sen. L. George
37A	022	Youngs
	041	Sen. Starr
	048	Youngs
	071	Sen. Starr
	076	Youngs
	081	Sen. Starr
	104	Youngs
	118	Sen. Starr

	119	Chair Metsger
	120	Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties
		Union of Oregon (ACLU)
	123	Chair Metsger
	135	Kellie Devore, Vice President for Public Affairs, Planned Parenthood of Southwestern Oregon
	158	Steve Helvig, Fiscal Systems Analyst, Planned Parenthood of Southwestern Oregon
	200	Helvig
	216	Chair Metsger
	223	Helvig
	228	Chair Metsger
	236	Meyer (EXHIBIT D)
	386	Chair Metsger
	387	Meyer
	393	Chair Metsger
	398	Meyer
	400	Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, American
	100	Association of Retired Persons (AARP)
36B	022	Chair Metsger
	029	Jim Ludwick, President, Oregonians For Immigration Reform
		(OFIR) (EXHIBIT E)
	082	Chair Metsger
	085	Ludwick
	093	Clark Seeley, Citizen, Oregon
	140	Chair Metsger
	141	Scott Ashcom, Executive Director, Oregon Agricultural Alliance (OAA) (EXHIBIT F)
	166	Chair Metsger
	168	Ashcom
	179	Chair Metsger
	190	Jeff Stone, Director of Government Relations, Oregon Association of Nurseries (OAN) (EXHIBIT G)
36B	223	Chair Metsger
	224	Katy Powers, Vice President of DMV Local 503, Service
	265	Employees International Union (SEIU) (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger
	265	Kevin Finney, Public Policy Director, Ecumenical Ministries of
	200	Oregon (EMO) (EXHIBIT I)
	305	Chair Metsger
	307	Sen. Starr
	314	Jeff Stone
	321	Chair Metsger
	337	Ramon Ramirez, President, Oregon Farmworkers Union
	557	Northwest Treeplanters and Farmworkers United, (PCUN)
	100	(EXHIBIT J)
250	420	Ramirez
37B	004	Chair Metsger
	007	Ramirez
	013	Chair Metsger
	017	Ruth Bendl, Citizen, Salem (EXHIBIT K)

074	Chair Metsger		
091	Denise Sutton, Citizen, Oregon		
108	Chair Metsger		
110	Eduardo Angulo, Chairman, Salem-Keizer Coalition for Equality		
	(EXHIBIT L)		
138	Chair Metsger		
140	Rick Hickey, Citizen, Salem (EXHIBIT M)		
172	Chair Metsger		
206	Sen. Starr		
213	Chair Metsger		
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:			
	Gabby Santos, Non-Residential Services Coordinator, Bradley-		
	Angle House (EXHIBIT N)		
	Velma Hartwig, Citizen, Lincoln County (EXHIBIT O)		
	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center		
	(EXHIBIT P)		
	Oregon Student Association (EXHIBIT Q)		
	Dave Simmons, Citizen, Newberg (EXHIBIT R)		
	Sara Beth Labberton, Advocate, Mid-Valley Women's Crisis		
	Service (MVWCS) (EXHIBIT S)		
	Michael JamesLong, President, JamesGangPublishing.com		
2 5 D	(EXHIBIT T)		
37B	CAUSE of Oregon (EXHIBIT U)		
	Chuck Weise, Pilot, Northwest Airlines (EXHIBIT V)		
	Doris Thoen, Citizen, Portland (EXHIBIT W)		
238	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.		

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 424, Informational Packet, Lorna Youngs, 7 pp
- B. SB 424, -2 amendment overview, Lorna Youngs, 3 pp
- C. SB 424, Legal Presence Map, Lorna Youngs, 1 p
- D. SB 424, Informational Packet, Andrea Meyer, 17 pp
- E. SB 424, Informational Packet, Jim Ludwick, 25 pp
- F. SB 424, Immigration facts and statistics, Scott Ashcom, 3 pp
- G. SB 424, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 1 p
- H. SB 424, written testimony, Katy Powers, 2 pp
- I. SB 424, written testimony, Kevin Finney, 1 p
- J. SB 424, written testimony, Ramon Ramirez, 5 pp
- K. SB 424, Informational Packet, Ruth Bendl, 7 pp
- L. SB 424, written testimony, Eduardo Angulo, 1 p
- M. SB 424, Handout, Rick Hickey, 2 pp
- N. SB 424, written testimony, Gabby Santos, 2 pp
- O. SB 424, written testimony, Velma Hartwig, 1 p
- P. SB 424, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1 p
- Q. SB 424, written testimony, Oregon Student Association, 1 p
- R. SB 424, written testimony, Dave Simmons, 3 pp
- S. SB 424, written testimony, Sara Beth Labberton, 1 p
- T. SB 424, written testimony, Michael JamesLong, 1 p

- U. SB 424, written testimony, CAUSA Oregon, 32 pp
- V. SB 424, written testimony, Chuck F. Wiese, 1 p W. SB 424, written testimony, Doris R. Thoen, 1 p
- X. SB 424, -2 amendments, staff, 25 pp